CLC016
Data Retiming PLL with Automatic Rate Selection
General Description
National’s Comlinear CLC016 is a low-cost, monolithic, data
retiming phase-locked loop (PLL) designed for high-speed
serial clock and data recovery. The CLC016 simplifies high-
speed data recovery in multi-rate systems by incorporating
auto-rate select (ARS) circuitry on chip. This function allows

n Flexible fractional loop bandwidth: from 0.05% to 0.5%
10008701
Ordering Information
Order Number Temperature Package
CLC016ACQ 0˚C to +70˚C PLCC V28A
CLC016AJQ –40˚C to +85˚C PLCC V28A
CLC016MTC –40˚C to +85˚C TSSOP MTC28
July 2002
C
LC
016
D
ata
R
etim
ing
P
LL
w
ith
A
utom
atic
R
ate
S
election
© 2002 National Semiconductor Corporation DS100087 www.national.com
Typical Application
Four-Rate Clock and Data Recovery with Automatic Rate Selection - PLCC Package shown
10008702
Connection Diagrams
Pinout -Top View
10008703
28-pin PLCC
Pinout -Top View
10008757
28-pin TSSOP
C
LC
01
6
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage (VCC–V EE) −0.3, +6.0V
Maximum Junction Temperature +150˚C
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 4 sec) +260˚C
ESD Rating (Note 12) 2kV
Package Thermal Resistance
θ JA 28-Pin PLCC 85˚C/W
θ JA 28-Pin TSSOP 90˚C/W
θJC 28-Pin PLCC 35˚C/W
θJC 28-Pin TSSOP 14˚C/W
Reliability Information
MTTF (based on limited life
test data) 2.6 x 107 hours
Recommended Operating
Conditions
Supply Voltage (VCC–V EE) 4.5V to 5.5V
Operating Temperature
CLC016AC 0˚C to +70˚C
CLC016AJ,CLC016 –40˚C to +85˚C
Jitter Transfer Function Fractional
Loop Bandwidth 0.05% to 0.5%
SCO/SCO, SDO/ SDO Minimum
Voltage (Note 13) VCC – 1.6V